"50/50" contribution basis but it was not accepted, and the claim was now statute barred. 

14. In January 2023 Vivian retained the services of Gaurica Makhijani who wrote a letter dated 

31 st January 2023 to the Attorney inviting him to enter into settlement negotiations. In the 

said letter a without prejudice claim for Eleven Million Five Hundred and Eighty Five 

Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty-Six Dollars and Seventy Cents ($11,585,636.70) was 

made for general damages and special damages. The Attorney did not provide a written 

response but in a telephone conversation with Ms. Makhijani he advised that he would be 

defending any claim brought. 

Respondent 

15. The evidence of the Attorney is that he never personally met Andie Robinson;